**Changes to legislation:** Local Government, Planning and Land Act 1980, Part II is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 14 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

### SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 30

#### PLANNING FUNCTIONS OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONS-SCOTLAND

#### PART II

#### ENACTMENTS REFERRED TO IN SECTION 149(8)(B)

An order made by virtue of section 149(7)(b) may make the following modifications in relation to the urban development corporation specified in the order and to land in that corporation's area:—

[<sup>F1</sup>1

- Section 90 of the 1997 Act shall have effect as if after "undertakers" there were inserted—
  - (a) in subsection (1)(b), "or an urban development corporation";
  - (b) in subsection (1)(c), "or any urban development corporation"; and
  - (c) in subsection (3), "or urban development corporation".]

#### **Textual Amendments**

F1 Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-14 substituted (27.5.1997) for Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-9 by 1997 c. 11, ss. 4, 6(2), Sch. 2 para. 31(12)

[<sup>F2</sup>2 Section 91(2)(c) of that Act shall have effect as if, after "undertakers", there were inserted "or an urban development corporation".]

#### **Textual Amendments**

F2 Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-14 substituted (27.5.1997) for Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-9 by 1997 c. 11, ss. 4, 6(2),
 Sch. 2 para. 31(12)

[<sup>F3</sup>3 Section 92(4) of that Act shall have effect as if, after "undertakers" in the first and second places where it occurs, there were inserted respectively "or an urban development corporation" and "or that corporation".]

#### **Textual Amendments**

- F3 Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-14 substituted (27.5.1997) for Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-9 by 1997 c. 11, ss. 4, 6(2),
   Sch. 2 para. 31(12)
- [<sup>F4</sup>4 Section 94(1)(b) of that Act shall have effect as if, after "undertakers" in the first and second places where it occurs, there were inserted respectively "or an urban development corporation" and "or that corporation".]

**Changes to legislation:** Local Government, Planning and Land Act 1980, Part II is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 14 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

#### Textual Amendments

- F4 Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-14 substituted (27.5.1997) for Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-9 by 1997 c. 11, ss. 4, 6(2),
   Sch. 2 para. 31(12)
- [<sup>F5</sup>5 The definition of "relevant provisions" in section 99 of that Act shall have effect as if, after "undertaking", there were added "or, in the case of an urban development corporation, section 142 of the Local Government, Planning and Land Act 1980".]

#### **Textual Amendments**

F5 Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-14 substituted (27.5.1997) for Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-9 by 1997 c. 11, ss. 4, 6(2),
 Sch. 2 para. 31(12)

[<sup>F6</sup>6

#### Section 203 of that Act shall have effect as if-

- (a) in subsection (1), after "applies" there were inserted "subject to subsection (1A)"; and
- (b) the following subsection were inserted after that subsection—

## (") Any reference in this section and in section 203 to a competent authority is to be construed as including a reference to an urban development corporation."]

#### **Textual Amendments**

- F6 Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-14 substituted (27.5.1997) for Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-9 by 1997 c. 11, ss. 4, 6(2),
   Sch. 2 para. 31(12)
- [<sup>F7</sup>7 Section 205 of that Act shall have effect as if, after "authorities", there were inserted "and, in an urban development area, the urban development corporation".]

#### **Textual Amendments**

F7 Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-14 substituted (27.5.1997) for Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-9 by 1997 c. 11, ss. 4, 6(2),
 Sch. 2 para. 31(12)

[<sup>F8</sup>8

Section 206 of that Act shall have effect as if-

- (a) in subsection (1), for "Where" there were substituted "Subject to subsection (1A), where"; and
- (b) the following subsection were inserted after that subsection—
- (") Where any land has been acquired by an urban development corporation or has vested in such a corporation and is for the time being held by them for the purpose of regenerating their area—
  - (a) the Secretary of State may by order extinguish any public right of way over the land if he is satisfied that an alternative right of way has been or will be provided or that the provision of an alternative right of way is not required;
  - (b) subject to paragraphs 4 and 5 of Schedule 16 to this Act, the urban development corporation may by order extinguish any such right over the land, being a footpath or bridleway, if they are so satisfied."]

Changes to legislation: Local Government, Planning and Land Act 1980, Part II is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 14 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

#### Textual Amendments

- F8 Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-14 substituted (27.5.1997) for Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-9 by 1997 c. 11, ss. 4, 6(2),
   Sch. 2 para. 31(12)
- [<sup>F9</sup>9 Section 272 of that Act shall have effect as if, in subsection (1), after "local authority" there were inserted "or an urban development corporation".]

**Textual Amendments** 

- F9 Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-14 substituted (27.5.1997) for Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-9 by 1997 c. 11, ss. 4, 6(2),
   Sch. 2 para. 31(12)
- F1010 Section 29 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997 shall have effect as if—
  - (a) in subsection (1)(b) and (c), after "undertakers" there were inserted "or an urban development corporation"; and
  - (b) in subsection (3), after "undertakers" there were inserted "or corporation".

# Textual Amendments F10 Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-14 substituted (27.5.1997) for Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-9 by 1997 c. 11, ss. 4, 6(2), Sch. 2 para. 31(12)

#### <sup>F11</sup>11 Section 30 of that Act shall have effect as if—

- (a) in subsection (2)(c), after "undertakers" there were inserted "or an urban development corporation"; and
- (b) in each of subsections (3), (4) and (5), after "undertakers" there were inserted "or corporation".

#### **Textual Amendments**

- F11 Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-14 substituted (27.5.1997) for Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-9 by 1997 c. 11, ss. 4, 6(2),
   Sch. 2 para. 31(12)
- F1212 Section 31(6) of that Act shall have effect as if after "undertakers" there were inserted "or an urban development corporation".

#### **Textual Amendments**

- F12 Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-14 substituted (27.5.1997) for Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-9 by 1997 c. 11, ss. 4, 6(2),
   Sch. 2 para. 31(12)
- <sup>F13</sup>13 Section 32(4) of that Act shall have effect as if after "undertakers" in the first and second places where it occurs there were inserted respectively "or an urban development corporation" and "or that corporation".

**Changes to legislation:** Local Government, Planning and Land Act 1980, Part II is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 14 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

#### **Textual Amendments**

- F13 Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-14 substituted (27.5.1997) for Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-9 by 1997 c. 11, ss. 4, 6(2),
   Sch. 2 para. 31(12)
- [<sup>F14</sup>14 Section 81(2) of that Act shall have effect as if "urban development corporation" were inserted in the appropriate place.]

#### **Textual Amendments**

F14 Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-14 substituted (27.5.1997) for Sch. 30 Pt. II paras. 1-9 by 1997 c. 11, ss. 4, 6(2),
 Sch. 2 para. 31(12)

#### **Changes to legislation:**

Local Government, Planning and Land Act 1980, Part II is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 14 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:** Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 98(A1)(B1) inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 209(2)
- s. 98(8)(d) and word added by 1989 c. 42 Sch. 11 para. 56
- s. 98(8)(d) word substituted by 2007 c. 28 Sch. 14 para. 3(2)(a)(i)
- s. 98(8)(d) words substituted by 2007 c. 28 Sch. 14 para. 3(2)(a)(ii)
- s. 98(8A) added by 1989 c. 42 Sch. 11 para. 56
- s. 98(8A) word substituted by 2007 c. 28 Sch. 14 para. 3(2)(b)
- s. 98(8A)(d) word repealed by 1999 c. 29 Sch. 34 Pt. 8 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 98(8A) by 1989 c. 42, Sch. 11 para. 56 is still prospective.)
- s. 98(8A)(f) and word inserted by 1999 c. 29 Sch. 29 para. 30 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 98(8A) by 1989 c. 42, Sch. 11 para. 56 is still prospective.)
- s. 98(8A)(f) substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 2 para. 58 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 98(8A) by 1989 c. 42, Sch. 11 para. 56 is still prospective.)
- s. 98(8A)(eza)(ezb) inserted by 2009 c. 20 Sch. 6 para. 50 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 98(8A) by 1989 c. 42, Sch. 11 para. 56 is still prospective.)
- s. 98(8A)(ezc) inserted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 4 para. 64 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 98(8A) by 1989 c. 42, Sch. 11 para. 56 is still prospective.)
- s. 98(8A)(aa) inserted by 1994 c. 19 s. 66(6)Sch. 16 para. 57(4)
- s. 98(8A)(ea) inserted by 2007 c. 28 Sch. 13 para. 36(3) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 98(8A) by 1989 c. 42, Sch. 11 para. 56 is still prospective.)
- s. 98(8A)(ea) omitted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 13 para. 6(14)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 98(8A) by 1989 c. 42, Sch. 11 para. 56 is still prospective.)
- s. 98(10) inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 209(3)
- s. 100(1)(1A) substituted for s. 100(1) by 1989 c. 42 Sch. 11 para. 57
- s. 100(1)(a) amended by 1999 c. 29 Sch. 29 para. 32 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 100(1)(1A) by 1989 c. 42, Sch. 11 para. 57 is still prospective.)
- s. 100(1)(a) words inserted by 1994 c. 19 s. 66(6)Sch. 16 para. 57(6) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 16 para. 57(6) repealed (19.11.1998) without ever being in force by 1998 c. 43, s. 1(1), Sch. 1 Pt. X Group 5)
- s. 100(1)(a) words inserted by 2009 c. 20 Sch. 6 para. 52 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 100(1)(1A) by 1989 c. 42, Sch. 11 para. 57 is still prospective.)
- s. 100(1)(a) words substituted by 2007 c. 28 Sch. 13 para. 36(5) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 100(1)(1A) by 1989 c. 42, Sch. 11 para. 57 is still prospective.)
- s. 100(1)(a) words substituted by 2007 c. 28 Sch. 14 para. 3(3)(a)
- s. 100(1)(a) words substituted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 13 para. 6(14)(d) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 100(1)(1A) by 1989 c. 42, Sch. 11 para. 57 is still prospective.)

